

No. 20-11622

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ANTHONY SWAIN, ALEN BLANCO, BAYARDO CRUZ, RONNIEL FLORES,
WINFRED HILL, DEONDRE WILLIS, PETER BERNAL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DANIEL JUNIOR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE MIAMI-DADE
CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT, AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida,
No. 1:20-cv-21457 (Williams, J.)

APPELLEES' BRIEF

ALEC KARAKATSANIS
CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS
1601 Connecticut Avenue N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 681-2409
alec@civilrightscorps.org

DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
EMMA SIMSON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
emma.simson@wilmerhale.com

EMILY BARNET
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800
emily.barnet@wilmerhale.com

May 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | C-1 |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ISSUE PRESENTED | 6 |
| STATEMENT | 6 |
| A. The COVID-19 Pandemic | 6 |
| B. COVID-19 In Correctional Facilities | 7 |
| C. Conditions At Metro West Prior To This Suit | 8 |
| D. This Lawsuit | 10 |
| 1. Complaint and TRO proceedings | 10 |
| 2. Preliminary-injunction proceedings | 11 |
| 3. Preliminary injunction | 16 |
| E. Standard Of Review | 18 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 18 |
| ARGUMENT | 23 |
| THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ISSUING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION | 23 |
| A. The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Will Likely Prevail On Their Claims | 23 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 1. | COVID-19 poses an objectively serious risk of harm..... | 25 |
| 2. | Defendants are aware of the risk that COVID-19 poses..... | 25 |
| 3. | Defendants have recklessly disregarded the risk | 26 |
| | a. Failure to implement additional social-distancing measures feasible with the current jail population..... | 26 |
| | b. Ongoing confinement at current population level despite awareness of the impossibility of adequate social distancing at that level | 34 |
| 4. | To the extent plaintiffs need to satisfy <i>Monell</i> , they will likely do so..... | 40 |
| 5. | Defendants’ exhaustion argument fails..... | 43 |
| B. | The Remaining Preliminary-Injunction Factors Favor Affirmance..... | 46 |
| | 1. Irreparable injury..... | 47 |
| | 2. Balance of harms and public interest..... | 49 |
| C. | The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Fashioning Temporary Relief..... | 52 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 57 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page(s)

Abram v. Leu, 759 F. App’x 856 (11th Cir. 2019)46

Albino-Martinez v. Adducci, 2020 WL 1872362 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 14, 2020)32

Basank v. Decker, 2020 WL 1481503 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020).....47

* *Brown v. Plata*, 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....37

Bryan v. Jones, 530 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1976).....35

Bryant v. Rich, 530 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008)45, 46

Cameron v. Bouchard, 2020 WL 2569868 (E.D. Mich. May 21, 2020).....33

Carranza v. Reams, 2020 WL 2320174 (D. Colo. May 11, 2020).....33

Carter v. City of Melbourne, 731 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2013)41, 42

Church v. City of Huntsville, 30 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1994)41

City of Canton v. Harris, 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....42

Connectus LLC v. Ampush Media, Inc., 2017 WL 2620541 (M.D. Fla. June 16, 2017).....44

Dang ex rel. Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole County, 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017).....24

* *Ex parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....5, 21, 37

Familias Unidas v. Briscoe, 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980)36

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....23, 24

Florida Association of Rehabilitation Facilities, Inc. v. Florida Department of Health & Rehabilitation Services, 225 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2000)37

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Four Seasons Hotels & Resorts, B.V. v. Consorcio Barr S.A.</i> , 377 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2004) | 44 |
| <i>Garrido v. Dudek</i> , 731 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 51 |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... | 41 |
| <i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) | 43 |
| <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) | 51 |
| <i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)..... | 43, 45 |
| * <i>Jones v. Governor of Florida</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020) | 18, 46, 49, 56 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 224 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2000)..... | 5 |
| <i>Lane v. Philbin</i> , 835 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2016)..... | 24 |
| <i>Lane v. United States</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (S.D. Ga. 2018) | 44 |
| <i>Luckey v. Harris</i> , 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988) | 38 |
| <i>Malam v. Adducci</i> , 2020 WL 1672662 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 5, 2020)..... | 33 |
| <i>Marbury v. Warden</i> , 936 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2019)..... | 24 |
| <i>Martinez-Brooks v. Easter</i> , 2020 WL 2405350 (D. Conn. May 12, 2020) | 33 |
| <i>Mays v. Dart</i> , 2020 WL 1987007 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 27, 2020)..... | 56 |
| * <i>McElligott v. Foley</i> , 182 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 1999) | 20, 28, 29 |
| <i>McFarlin v. Conseco Services, LLC</i> , 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 5 |
| <i>McNeil v. Community Probation Services, LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 991 (6th Cir. 2019)..... | 38, 40 |
| <i>Michigan Catholic Conference & Catholic Family Services v. Burwell</i> , 755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014) | 44 |
| <i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... | 5, 21, 22, 40, 41 |

Moore v. Urquhart, 899 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018).....38, 39

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)49

Plata v. Newsom, 2020 WL 1908776 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2020).....31, 32

Prison Legal News v. Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections,
890 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2018)51

Sacal-Micha v. Longoria, 2020 WL 1518861 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 27,
2020)32

Swain v. Junior, 2020 WL 2161317 (11th Cir. May 5, 2020).....*passim*

Taylor v. Hughes, 920 F.3d 729 (11th Cir. 2019).....24

Thomas v. Bryant, 614 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2010).....26

United States v. Braun, 801 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2015).....45

Valentine v. Collier, 956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020).....32

Wells Fargo & Company v. ABD Insurance & Financial Services,
Inc., 758 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2014).....44

Whatley v. Warden, Ware State Prison, 802 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir.
2015)45

Wilson v. Williams, 2020 WL 1940882 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 22, 2020)33

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)23, 47

Zarnow v. City of Wichita Falls, 614 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2010)43

DOCKETED CASES

Ahlman v. Barnes, No. 20-00835 (C.D. Cal.).....33

Banks v. Booth, No. 20-00849 (D.D.C.)28

Cameron v. Bouchard, No. 20-10949 (E.D. Mich.)53

Valentine v. Collier, No. 20-20207 (5th Cir.).....32

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

| | |
|-----------------------------|--------|
| U.S. Const. amend. XI | 37 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3626 | 52, 56 |
| 28 U.S.C. §2284 | 56 |
| 42 U.S.C. | |
| §1983 | 40 |
| §1997e..... | 43 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 | 51 |
| 11th Cir. R. 27-1 | 5, 33 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>How to Protect Yourself & Others</i> (visited May 28, 2020), https://bit.ly/3dacAah | 7 |
| Miami-Dade County, <i>Delegation of Powers to the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation</i> , Administrative Order No. 9-22 (July 23, 2002), https://bit.ly/3guH88I | 41 |
